number of thousands followed by the word THOUSAND followed by the 

number of hundreds followed by the word HUNDRED. 

Note.— The following examples illustrate the application of this 

procedure (see 5.2.1.4.3.1 for pronunciation). 

altitude transmitted as 

800 eight hundred 

3400 three thousand four hundred 

12000 one two thousand 

cloud height transmitted as 

2200 two thousand two hundred 

4300 four thousand three hundred 

visibility transmitted as 

1000 visibility one thousand 

700 visibility seven hundred 

runway visual range transmitted as 

600 RVR six hundred 

1700 RVR one thousand seven hundred 

When providing information regarding relative bearing to an object or to 

conflicting traffic in terms of the 12-hour clock, the information shall be 

given pronouncing the double digits as TEN, ELEVEN, or TWELVE 

[O’CLOCK]. 

Numbers containing a decimal point shall be transmitted as prescribed in